# Chapter 58

# OFFICERS AND EMPLOYEES

[HISTORY: Adopted by the Village Board of the Village of Dickeyville 1-21-1975 as §§ 2.01 to 2.05 of the 1975 Code. Amendments noted where applicable.]

#### **GENERAL REFERENCES**

Boards, commissions and committees — See Ch. 8. Elections — See Ch. 20. Village Board — See Ch. 85.

# § 58-1. Elected officials.

- A. Which officials elected. The elected officials of the Village of Dickeyville shall be six Trustees in addition to the Village President. The Trustees and Village President shall constitute the Village Board.
- B. Eligibility. No person shall be elected by the people to a Village office who is not at the time of his election 18 years of age, a citizen of the United States and of this state, and an elector of the Village.
- C. Terms. The Village President and each Trustee shall be elected for a term of two years.
- D. Election of Village President. The Village President shall be elected at the annual spring election in odd-numbered years.
- E. Election of Trustees. Three Trustees, whose terms expire, shall be elected each year commencing with the annual spring election in 1974.
- F. The salary of the Village President is hereby amended to \$400 per month with no additional stipend for special meetings; the salaries of the Trustees are hereby amended to \$910 per annum; compensation for special meetings and the budget meeting and the meeting of the Board of Review is hereby amended to \$35 for Trustees. [Amended 9-9-1987; 6-14-1989; 10-11-1989; 3-8-1995; 2-14-1996; 12-8-1999; 1-8-2003; Amended 11-30-2011, Approved 12-09-2020]

These amendments shall become effective with each new term for each Trustee and for the Village President.

### § 58-2. Appointed officials.

A. Clerk-Treasurer. The offices of Village Clerk and Village Treasurer shall be combined into one office and held by one official to be appointed by the affirmative vote of a majority of all the members of the Village Board and shall hold office for an indefinite term, subject to removal as provided in § 17.13(1), Wis. Stats. Such official shall also perform the duties of the office of

<sup>1.</sup> Editor's Note: This provision was originally adopted by charter ordinance.

# Comptroller.2

- B. Assessor. The Village Assessor shall be appointed by the affirmative vote of a majority of all the members of the Village Board and shall hold office for an indefinite term, subject to removal as provided in § 17.13(1), Wis. Stats.<sup>3</sup>
- C. Other appointed officials. All officials not declared elective and all other officials necessary for the proper management of the Village affairs, excepting Village employees, shall, unless otherwise provided, be appointed by the Village President, in writing, subject to confirmation by the Village Board at a subsequent meeting of the Board following the appointment, and shall hold their office, unless otherwise provided, for a term of one year and until their successors are fully appointed and qualified.
- D. Rejection of appointments. An appointee by the Village President required to be confirmed by the Village Board who shall be rejected by the Village Board shall be ineligible for appointment to the same office for one year thereafter.

# § 58-3. Chief of Police.

- A. Appointment; term; removal. The Chief of Police shall be appointed by the affirmative vote of 2/3 of all the members of the Village Board for an indefinite term, subject to removal at the pleasure of the Village Board by the affirmative vote of a majority of all the members thereof pursuant to § 17.13(1), Wis. Stats.<sup>4</sup> [Amended 9-9-1987]
- B. Duties. The Chief of Police shall perform such duties as are prescribed in Chapter 64 of this Code and by the laws of the State of Wisconsin. He shall also perform such additional duties as prescribed by the Village Board from time to time.

### § 58-4. Director of Public Works.

- A. Appointment; term; removal. The Director of Public Works shall be appointed by the affirmative vote of 2/3 of all the members of the Village Board for an indefinite term, subject to removal at the pleasure of the Village Board by the affirmative vote of a majority of all the members of the Village Board, as provided in § 17.13(1), Wis. Stats. [Amended 9-9-1987]
- B. Duties. The Director of Public Works shall perform the duties and have the powers as are prescribed by the state statutes, including all duties and powers pertaining to streets, alleys, water, sewers and sewage disposal plants.

# § 58-5. Emergency Management Director.

- A. Appointment; term; removal. The Emergency Management Director shall be appointed by the affirmative vote of a majority of all the members of the Village Board for an indefinite term, subject to removal at the pleasure of the Village Board by the affirmative vote of a majority of all the members of the Village Board, as provided in § 17.13(1), Wis. Stats.<sup>5</sup>
- B. Duties and powers. See Chapter 24, § 24-1B(2).

<sup>2.</sup> Editor's Note: Amended at time of adoption of Code (see Ch. 1, General Provisions, Art. II).

<sup>3.</sup> Editor's Note: This provision was originally adopted by charter ordinance.

<sup>4.</sup> Editor's Note: This provision was originally adopted by charter ordinance.

<sup>5.</sup> Editor's Note: Amended at time of adoption of Code (see Ch. 1, General Provisions, Art. II).